



Based on Article 17 Item 1, Article 34 and Article 49 of the Law on the High Judicial and Prosecutorial Council of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH", no. 25/04, 93/05, 48/07 and 15/08), and Article 67 of the Rules of Procedure of the High Judicial and Prosecutorial Council of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH", no. 55/13, 96/13, 46/14, 61/14, 78/14, 27/15, 46/ 15, 93/16, 48/17, 88/17, 41/18, 64/18, 12/21, 26/21 and 35/21), the High Judicial and Prosecutorial Council of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH", no. 55/13, 96/13, 46/14, 61/14, 78/14, 27/15, 46/ 15, 93/16, 48/17, 88/17, 41/18, 64/18, 12/21, 26/21 and 35/21), the High Judicial and Prosecutorial Council of Bosnia and Herzegovina at the session held on 15th July 2021, brought the following

DECISION

on the appointment of lay judges in the Cantonal Court in Livno

L

The following are appointed as lay judges in the Cantonal Court in Livno:

- 1) Josip Vidović
- 2) Zoran Vrdoljak
- 3) Mijo Ćosić
- 4) Zvonko Marijanović
- 5) Muhamedali Đugum
- 6) Ljiljana Dodig

Ш

Lay judges are appointed for a term of eight (8) years, unless the mandate ends earlier on one of the grounds from Article 34, Paragraph 4 of the Law on the High Judicial and Prosecutorial Council of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

Ш

Before taking office, lay judges will make a solemn statement before the president of the Cantonal Court in Livno, after which they will take office.

IV

During the appointment, the Council was guided by the candidate proposal submitted by the president of the Cantonal Court in Livno, the provisions of the Law on the High Judicial and Prosecutorial Council of Bosnia and Herzegovina, the Law on Courts in the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina, and the Council's views on the selection of lay judges.

V

This Decision enters into force on the day on its adoption and will be published in the "Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina", as well as in the premises of the Council accessible to the public.

No: 04-07-3-2687-18/2021 Date: 15th July 2021 President of the HJPC BiH Halil Lagumdžija